4.  AIS OPERATION
4-10
4. Use the Cursorpad ( ) to select [Yes] and press the ENTER key. All lost targets
symbols are erased from the screen and the long beep sounds.
5. Press the MENU key to close the menu.
4.15 Symbol Color
You can select the AIS symbol color among Green, Red (unavailable in the [IEC] or
[Russian-River] purpose), Blue, White or Black.

when the backlight has worn out. When brilliance cannot be raised, have a qualified
technician replace the backlight.
Unit Type Code No. Remarks
Display unit
(fitted on
power cable)
FGB0 125V 10A PBF 000-155-826-10 12 VDC
FGB0-A 125V 5A PBF 000-155-853-10 24 VDC
Model Magnetron type Code No. Estimated life
MODEL 1835
MODEL 1935 E3571 000-087-300 Approx. 2,000 hours
MODEL 1945 MAF1422B 000-158-788-11 Approx. 3,000 hours
Name Type Code No.
Lamp holder complete set 104LHS46 000-160-949-10
WARNING
Use the correct fuse.
A wrong fuse can damage the equipment
and cause fire.
6.  MAINTENANCE, TROUBLESHOOTING
6-4
6.5 Simple Troubleshooting
This section provides simple troubleshooting procedures which the user can follow to
restore normal operation. If you cannot restore normal operation, do not check inside
the unit. Have a qualified technician check the equipment.
Simple troubleshooting
Problem Remedy
You cannot turn on the power. • Check for blown fuse.
• Check that the power connector is fastened.
• Check for corrosion on the power cable con-
nector.
• Check for damaged power cable.
• Check battery for correct voltage output.
There is no response when a key is
pressed.
Turn off and on the power. If you do not get a
response, the key is damaged. Contact your
dealer for instructions.
The power is on and you operated the
STBY/TX key to transmit. The marks
and letters appear, but no echo ap-
pears.
Check that the antenna cable is fastened.
Tuning is correctly adjusted, but
sensitivity is poor.
Replace the magnetron. Contact your dealer.
The range is changed, but radar pic-
ture does not change.
• Try to hit the RANGE key again.
• Turn off and on the display unit.
Poor discrimination in range because
of many echoes from the waves.
Adjust A/C SEA control.
The true motion presentation is not
working correctly.
• Check that the setting of [Display Mode] in
the [Display] menu is set to [True Motion].
• Check if the heading and position data are in-
put and correct.
The range rings are not displayed. Check that the setting of [Rings Brill] in the
[Brill/Color] menu is set to other than [Off].
Target is not tracked correctly be-
cause of sea clutter.
Adjust A/C SEA and A/C RAIN controls.
6.  MAINTENANCE, TROUBLESHOOTING
6-5
6.6 Advanced-level Troubleshooting
This section describes how to cure hardware and software troubles which the qualified
service persons must do.